SemiCab is an artificial intelligence, cloud-based collaborative transportation platform built to achieve the Loan
Agreement); (b) Pay Field Exam (as defined in the Loan Agreement) expenses scalability required to Oxford; (c) Maintain an average
outstanding principal balance of the loan for each month in the amount of Five Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($570,000) (“Minimum
Loan Balance”). If the actual average outstanding principal balance of the loan in any month is less than the Minimum Loan Balance, the
Company must pay interest for such month calculated on the Minimum Loan Balance; (d) Pay an early exit fee to Oxford, in the event the